171 FERC ¶ 61,056 FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20426

April 20, 2020

In Reply Refer To: Manitowoc Public Utilities Docket No. ER19-1368-001

Boardman & Clark, LLP 1 South Pinckney Street P.O. Box 927 Madison, WI 53701-0927

Attn: Richard A. Heinemann, Esq.

Attorney for Manitowoc Public Utilities

Dear Mr. Heinemann:

- 1. On January 10, 2020, in the above-referenced proceeding, you filed an Offer of Settlement (Settlement) on behalf of Manitowoc Public Utilities (Manitowoc) addressing Manitowoc's annual revenue requirement for reactive supply and voltage control service from a fleet of generation facilities located in Manitowoc, Wisconsin and interconnected to the American Transmission Company, LLC transmission system, which is under the operational control of the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. On January 30, 2020, Commission Trial Staff filed comments supporting the Settlement. On February 12, 2020, the Settlement Judge certified the Settlement to the Commission as an uncontested settlement.¹
- 2. Article III, paragraph 16 of the Settlement provides that

[t]he standard of review the Commission shall apply when acting on proposed modifications to this Settlement under section 205 or 206 of the [Federal Power Act] shall be the "just and reasonable" standard of review.

3. The Settlement resolves all issues in dispute in Docket Nos. ER19-1368 and EL19-71. The Settlement appears to be fair and reasonable and in the public interest, and

¹ *Manitowoc Pub. Utils.*, 170 FERC ¶ 63,015 (2020).

is hereby approved. The Commission's approval of the Settlement does not constitute approval of, or precedent regarding, any principle or issue in these proceedings.

4. The tariff records filed with the Settlement are hereby accepted, effective April 1, 2019, as proposed.

By direction of the Commission.

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary.